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ANNEX*

Views of the Human Rights Committee Under Article 5Paragraph 4, of the Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil andPolitical Rights

- Sixty-second session -

concerning

Communication N 704/1996*

Submitted by: Steve Shaw (represented by S. Lehrfreund from Ssnvuirhead & Burton)
Victim: The author

State party: Jamaica

Date of communication:6 June 1996 (initial submission)

Date of decision on admissibility and adoption of ¥éws: 2 April 1998

The Human Rights Committee,established under article 28 of the Internatiomatéhant on
Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 2 April 1998,
Having concludedits consideration of communication No.704/1996 sitifexth to the Human
Rights Committee by Mr. Steve Shaw, under the @li®rotocol to the International Covenant

on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into accountall written information made available to it by thethor of the
communication, his counsel and the State party,

Adopts the following:

Views under article 5, paragraph 4 of the OptionaProtocol

1. The author of the communication is Steve Sha¥gnaaican citizen born in 1966, currently
awaiting execution at St. Catherine District Pris@panish Town, Jamaica. He claims to be a
victim of violations by Jamaica of articles 6, 7 p@ragraphs 2 and 3, 10, paragraph 1, and 14,
paragraphs 1 and 3(b), (c ) and (d) of the Intewnat Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.
He is represented by Saul Lehrfreund of the lam ff Simons Muirhead and Burton (London).

Facts as submitted by the author:



2.1 The author was convicted with two co-defendadésmond and Patrick Tayfbr of four
counts of capital murder and sentenced to dedtieilst. James' Circuit Court, Montego Bay, on
25 July 1994. His appeal against conviction wasated by the Court of Appeal on 24 July
1995. A subsequent petition for special leave fweapto the Judicial Committee of the Privy
Council was dismissed on 6 June 1996.

2.2 On 27 March 1992, the decomposing bodies ofd#tdPeddlar, his wife, Maria Wright and
their two small children Matthew and Useph werenfbon the grounds surrounding the Peddlar
house. They had been "chopped to death" with btowiseir heads, bodies and limbs.

2.3 Between 17 and 22 April 1992 the author (alsovkn as "Curly") was supplied with food
stuffs by a local shop keeper, against security @aipe deck the author had brought in. On 27
April 1992, the tape deck was handed to the paliwidentified as belonging to the deceased on
28 April, in the author's presence. The authoest#itat he was detained on 28 April 1992 and
taken into custody at Sandy Bay Lock-Up. Evidenicei® complicity in the murders was said to
have been a number of oral statements made betastar 1992 and 14 November 1992:

- at Easter 1992, the author told one Ms. Suthdrhat he had been a party to the murders of
Horrett Peddlar and his wife;

- In an interview preceding a caution statementer@u29 April 1992, the author allegedly said
"you see what Boxer [Desmond Taylor] mek mi inia"the caution statement, the author
described being present at the Peddlar house arctasion of the murders with Boxer, a man
called "President” and Mark [Patrick Taylor]."Bo%and "President" went into the yard; he saw
Boxer chop Ms. Peddlar and President chase afeepbthe children. Thereafter he helped
Boxer and President dispose of their clothes arglgiaen a tape deck;

- an oral statement was made by the author atdleepstation in the presence of Patrick Taylor,
to the effect that "mi and Mark group a de man gatevatch and Boxer and President go over
the yard and chop up de people dem”;

- An oral statement made on 5 May 1992 in the presef Desmond Taylor that "Mi see when
President run down the bog son and boxer chopeigvdman”;

- and a statement made on 14 November 1992 tanf@tsoners on remand overheard by
officer Wright to the effect that "Mi chop de bw&gddlar in a him rass claut”.

2.4 At trial, the author made an unsworn staterdenying his presence at the murder and
denied that he made any admissions to Ms. Sutltedad Officer Wright. No witnesses were
called in his defense.

2.5 After his arrest on 28 April 1992, the auth@swransferred from Sandy Bay lock-up to
Montego Bay lock-up. After his oral statement madthe interview preceding his caution
statement at Montego Bay Police Station on 29 A®82, he was taken back to Sandy Bay. On
7 May 1992, he was taken back to Montego Bay aadgeld with murder. According to his own
account, he was thereafter detained for 8 montitonmunicado", that is unable to



communicate with lawyers, friends or family. Coureseplains that he has sought to have this
information corroborated on at least two separatasions; the author's account on this point
has been consistent. Mr. Shaw indicates that hat sfbeut three months in custody before he
was brought before a judge, and that he spent alomasyear in the Montego Bay Police Lock-
Up before being transferred to St. Catherine isPrison, where he was held on remand until
conviction.

The complaint:

3.1 Counsel claims that the author's rights undesl@ 9(2) and (3) of the Covenant were
violated. It is argued that he was not charged a8tidays after his arrest and that he was not
brought before a judge or other judicial officens three months. During that period, the author
claims that he was brutalized by the police, anslich circumstances it was critical that he be
brought before a judicial officer without delay.

3.2 The author claims a violation of articles %8y 14(3)(c) of the Covenant because of the
State party's failure to bring him to trial witherreasonable period of time. Thus, he spent two
years and three months confined at Sandy Bay armdégo Bay Lock-Ups as well as St.
Catherine District Prison prior to his trial; a lgev was only assigned to him in April 1994, some
two years after the arrest. Counsel concedeshbatdmplexity of a case is a relevant factor in
considering whether there have been violations@fabove provisions, but contends that the
issues in the case against Mr. Shaw were not congipbee the primary evidence against him
were his alleged admissions. Nor did he at anyestaguest an adjournment of the proceedings.

3.3 Mr. Shaw contends that the conditions of higficement at Sandy Bay and Montego Bay
prior to conviction amounted to a violation of el#is 7 and 10, paragraph 1 of the Covenant.
The author notes that he shared a small cell vgitnany as 21 other detainees, which meant that
most detainees had to stand up or sit down fomti@e night. Gross overcrowding of the cell,

the necessity of having to sleep on a wet floogrp@ntilation and the inability to see family,
relatives or a legal representative are said tstttote a violation of article 7 of the Covenant.

3.4 The author claims a violation of article 14rgmaaph 3(b) and (d) of the Covenant, because
of absence of adequate facilities to prepare Hisnde. He notes that the first occasion he met
with a lawyer was when he was approached by thgdawor the Taylor brothers, Mr. Hamilton
QC. The latter helped him to obtain the services lefgal aid representative who then was
appointed to a post of resident magistrate anddatbandon his representation. Thereatfter, it
took the author another ten months to obtain lagsistance. Counsel observes that Mr. Shaw
instructed the new legal aid representative toldalfather as a defense witness; the legal aid
lawyer ignored the instruction. Counsel furtherteowls that the same lawyer failed to
investigate the author's alibi and did not act oy @f his instructions. Counsel's failure to
represent the author properly on trial meant thatuthor was deprived of an opportunity to put
anydefense to the jury and allowed the trial judgditect the jury, in accordance with domestic
case law, that they could ignore his unsworn statgrtin which he had said he was not at the
crime scene) if they saw fit. Had evidence in suppeen called, no such direction could have
been given.



3.5 It is submitted that the conditions of detemta St. Catherine District Prison constitute a
violation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1, of @w/enant. Reference is made to the findings of
several reports issued by non-governmental orgaoimaon the conditions of incarceration at
St. Catherine District Prison. Conditions of dei@miapplicable to Steve Shaw include:

- No bedding or mattresses are provided,;

- Cells have wholly deficient sanitation, no elexctight, inadequate ventilation, and the only
natural light is admitted through small air verits;sanitation, only a slop bucket is provided;

- Prisoners spend most of the time confined ta thedis in almost total darkness. The author is
locked in for a minimum of 23 hours a day;

- Lack of provision for health care and medicailiaes;
- Absence of reeducation and work programs for eamted inmates on death row.

The author contends that his rights under the IC@®Rn individual are being violated,
notwithstanding the fact that he is a member @@gnizable class of people - inmates on death
row - who are detained in similar conditions anffeswsimilar violations of their rights. But a
violation of the Covenant does not cease to belaton merely because others suffer the same
deprivations at the same time.

3.6 Counsel argues that the conditions of incaticerand the cell to which the author remains
confined also represent a violation of the UN SgmddViinimum Rules for the Treatment of
Prisoners. Reference is made to the jurisprudefiteedduman Rights Committé@.

3.7 Counsel argues that an execution which migi lb@en lawful if carried out immediately
and without exposing the convicted prisoner toaggravated punishment of inhuman treatment
during a lengthy period of detention on death raw become unlawful if the execution comes at
the end of a substantial period of detention inlerable conditions. Counsel invokes the
judgment of the Judicial Committee of the Privy @oiliin Pratt and Morgan as an authority for
the proposition that carrying out a sentence oftdesmy become unlawful where the conditions
in which a condemned prisoner is held, either imgeof time or physical discomfort, constitutes
inhuman and degrading treatment contrary to ariaéthe Covenant. Mr. Shaw "was
sentenced to death, not to death preceded by gastiaperiod of inhuman treatment.... [tjhe
intervening inhuman treatment .. renders the cagrgut of the sentence unlawful".

3.8 It is submitted that the State party violateetlkes 14, paragraph juncto 2, paragraph 3, by
denying the author the right of access to cousek (constitutional) redress for the violation of
his fundamental rights which he has suffered. Celungtes that the State party's failure to
provide legal aid for the purpose of constitutiomaltions violates the Covenant because this
denies Mr. Shaw an effective remedy in the prooésise determination of his rights. To
counsel, proceedings in the Supreme (Constitufjd@alirt must conform with the requirements
of a fair hearing within the meaning of article péragraph 1, encompassing the right to legal
aid.



State party's observations and counsel's comments:

4.1 By submission of 10 October 1996, the Stateymhres not challenge the admissibility of the
case and offers comments on the merits.

4.2 The State party refutes that there was a brefatiicle 9, paragraph 2, of the Covenant: "It
may have been 19 days before the author was formiadirged, but obviously he was aware of
the reasons for his arrest before this day. Thiecawras moved between police stations and
made several statements (although he now dispugn the offences. In these circumstances,
it cannot be validly argued that he was unawatb@®fteasons for his arrest.”

4.3 On the issue of the three month delay in bnigghe author before a magistrate, the State
party concedes that this period is longer than dibel desirable, but "it cannot necessarily be
argued that this amounted to a breach of the Caowéna

4.4 Concerning the alleged violation of article3)2{nd 14(3)(c) of the Covenant, on account of
the duration of the author's pre-trial detentiolyéars and 3 months), the State party notes that
during this period, a preliminary inquiry was halid does not accept that this period constituted
undue delay.

4.5 The State party indicates that it will inveatgythe author's claim that he was held
"incommunicado” for eight months after his detemtidowever, the State party observes that "it
is significant that these allegations were appéret raised by author's counsel at the trial
where this information, if accepted, may have hasbgr impact on the case against the author".
No information on the result of the State partyigestigation had been received by 31 December
1997.

4.6 With respect to the claims under article 14(3)and (d) of the Covenant that the author was
unable to see a lawyer of his own choosing andfarasd to consult the lawyer of his co-
defendants, the State party recalls that the astbam statements show that he was represented
by a lawyer who acted only on his behalf. This lamgubsequently was appointed Resident
Magistrate and thus could not represent Mr. Shaywnaore. At the trial, the author was
represented by counsel, who did consult with hirargo the start of the trial. On this basis, the
State party denies that article 14(3)(b) and (dhefCovenant was violated: as the author was
assigned legal aid both for the preliminary inquand the trial, the State party has complied with
its obligations under the above provisions.

4.7 With regard to the claim that legal aid foroastitutional motion should have been made
available to the author, the State party concdudegal aid is unavailable for the purpose but
denies that this constitutes a violation of the €want: "[i]n respect of article 14(1), there is no
requirement ... that legal aid be made availabledmstitutional motions".

5.1 In comments, counsel reiterates his allegatimter article 9, paragraphs 2 and 3 of the
Covenant. He notes that the State party has mad#erapt to establisivhy the author was not
brought before a court for three months and why suomduct does not breach the Covenant. If
Mr. Shaw was only charged 19 days after being dethithis means that he could not have been



brought "promptly” before a judicial officer withthe meaning of article 9(3). Counsel invokes
the Committee's General Comment 8[16], which stitasdelays under article 9(3) must not
exceed a few days, as well as the Committee'pjugence that the term "promptly” does not
permit a delay of more than 2 to 3 days.

5.2 Counsel reaffirms that the State party is estekly responsible for the delay in bringing the
author to trial: Mr. Shaw was only assigned a legéllawyer for the trial on 21 April 1994, two
years after arrest, which indicates that the jadii@uthorities were not ready to proceed before
this date. Furthermore, the conduct of a prelimjinaquiry does not invalidate the claim of
undue delay under articles 9(3) and 14(3)(c) ofGbgenant: under Jamaican law, preliminary
inquiries are conducted in all murder cases andadasually result in pre-trial detention
exceeding two years.

5.3 Counsel asserts that the author's conditiodgtantion at the Sandy Bay and Montego Bay
police lock-ups violated articles 7 and 10 (1)l Covenant. The conditions of the author's pre-
trial confinement, including gross over-crowdingtloé lock-up cell, necessity of sleeping on a
wet floor, poor ventilation and no opportunity Eeselatives, family or a legal representative,
violated article 7 of the Covenant.

5.4 As to article 14, paragraphs 3(b) and (d), selnbserves that the State party's obligation
under the Covenant is not merely to assign leghtathe author for the preliminary inquiry and
the trial, but to ensure, especially in a capitae; that he is given adequate time and facilities
prepare the defense: "the right to defend meanghbaccused or his lawyer must have the right
to act diligently in pursuing all available defeasad the right to challenge the conduct of the
case if they believe it to be unfair". The failafeMr. Shaw's lawyer to investigate his alibi and
act on his instructions made his representatioffacgve.

5.5 Counsel notes that the State party has fadledact to the author's allegations concerning
appalling conditions of detention on death rowddgaibe in violation of articles 7 and 10(1); he
notes that, apart from being contrary to the UN&asad Minimum Rules for the Treatment of
Prisoners, these conditions are contrary to thagef Resolution 1996/15 of the U.N. Economic
and Social Council on "Safeguards GuaranteeingPBtion of the Rights of those facing the
Death Penalty".

Admissibility considerations and examination of themerits:

6.1 With the dismissal of the author's petitiongpecial leave to appeal by the Judicial
Committee of the Privy Council in June 1996, ththauhas exhausted all available domestic
remedies. The Committee notes that the State pagyot raised any objections to the
admissibility of the claims. In these circumstandke Committee deems it expedient to proceed
with the examination of the merits of the claimsatht considers to be admissible under the
Optional Protocol to the Covenant.

6.2 The Committee, accordingly, declares Mr Shalasns under articles 7, 9, 10 and 14,
paragraphs 1 and 3(b),(c) and (d) of the Coversmissible and proceeds with the examination



of their substance, in the light of the informatimade available to it by the parties, as required
by article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol

7.1 The author alleges a violation of articles @ 46(1) of the Covenant because he was
detained in unacceptable conditions for severalth®following his arrest. The State party has
not refuted this claim and promised to investigatbut failed to forward to the Committee the
findings, if any, of its investigation. In the ainmstances, due weight must be given to the
author's allegations. The Committee notes thanduris pre-trial detention, much of which was
spent at Montego Bay Police Lock-Up, the author eadined to a cell which was grossly
overcrowded, that he had to sleep on a wet (coeifiebr, and that he was unable to see family,
relatives or a legal representative until late992. It concludes that these conditions amount to
a violation of articles 7 and 10, paragraph 1hef €ovenant, constituting inhuman and
degrading treatment and a failure, on the Statiy'parart, to respect the inherent dignity of the
author as a person.

7.2 The author claims that his execution aftemagtiey period on death row in conditions which
amount to inhuman and degrading treatment woulcbbéary to article 7 of the Covenant. The
Committee reaffirms its constant jurisprudence teention on death row for a specific period -
in this case three and a half years - does noatgdhe Covenant in the absence of further
compelling circumstances. The conditions of detenthay, however, constitute a violation of
articles 7 or 10 of the Covenant. Mr. Shaw allefpes he is detained in particularly bad and
insalubrious conditions on death row; the claimupported by reports which are annexed to
counsel's submission. There is a lack of sanitatight, ventilation and bedding; confinement

for 23 hours a day and inadequate health care. &&dsrsubmission takes up the main arguments
of these reports and shows that the prison comditzdfect Steve Shaw himself, as a condemned
prisoner on death row. The author's claims havédaenh refuted by the State party, which
remains silent on the issue. The Committee corsitiat the conditions of detention described
by counsel and which affect Mr. Shaw directly awehsas to violate his right to be treated with
humanity and respect for the inherent dignity of erson, and are thus contrary to article 10,
paragraph 1, of the Covenant.

7.3 The author has alleged a violation of artictd ¢he Covenant, because 19 days passed
between his arrest and his being formally charfedvever, it appears from the file that the
author was arrested on 28 April 1992 andam8 April 1992, as indicated in counsel's
submission. Mr. Shaw signed a caution stateme2Bofypril 1992 in front of a Justice of the
Peace. The State party does not contest that therauas kept in custody for at least 9 days
before he was formally charged and that there wWastl@er delay of three months before he was
brought before a judge or judicial officer. This,the Committee's opinion constituted a
violation of article 9, paragraph 3.

7.4 As to Mr. Shaw's claim that he was not triethauit undue delay because of a lapse of 27
months between arrest in April 1992 and trial ity 1994, the Committee has taken note of the
State party's argument that the delay is not unldug primarily because a preliminary inquiry
was held during the period. The Committee consjdewever, that a delay of 27 months
between arrest and trial, during which the authas @etained, constituted a violation of his right
to be tried within a reasonable time or to be eaThe delay is also such as to amount to a



violation of the author's right to be tried withautdue delay. The State party has failed to
provide any justification related, for exampleptrticular complexities of the case, which would
help explain the delay. The Committee accordinglyatudes that there has been a violation of
articles 9, paragraph 3, and 14, paragraph 3(¢heo€Covenant, in the case.

7.5 The author has claimed that he had insufficx@piortunity to prepare his defense, and that
initially, he had to consult the lawyer of his cefeindants for advice. The State party notes that
the author waassigned legal aid for the preliminary inquiry dadhis trial, and that with this,

its obligations under article 14, paragraph 3(lg) @), have been met. The Committee notes that
it is axiomatic in capital cases that the accusedepresented for the preliminary inquiry and for
his trial. In the instant case, it is a matter @hcern that because author's counsel for the
preliminary inquiry had to abandon the defense of $haw following a judicial appointment,
the author was left without legal representatianaf@onsiderable period. However, it appears
that there were no proceedings during this perf@i@unsel was assigned to the author some
months prior to the start of the trial. This doesin and of itself amount to a breach of article
14, paragraph 3(b) and (d), of the Covenant. Thieasdurther claims that his legal aid counsel
for the trial failed to call his father as an altitness and did not act on his instructions -ibist
not apparent from the trial transcript and the maltéefore the Committee that counsel's failure
to act on Mr. Shaw's instructions was a functioamjthing else but her professional judgment.
There is no evidence that counsel's behavior wagany or incompatible with the interests of
justice. In the circumstances, there has beenalation of article 14, paragraph 3(b) and (d), of
the Covenant.

7.6 The author argues that the State party's é&ttuprovide him with legal aid for the purpose

of filing a constitutional motion constitutes a kation of his Covenant rights. The determination
of rights in proceedings in the Supreme (Constnhal) Court of Jamaica must conform with the
requirements of a fair hearing in accordance witicla 14, paragraph # In Mr. Shaw's case,

the Constitutional Court would be called upon teedmine whether his conviction in a criminal
case violated guarantees for a fair trial. In thesses, the application of the requirement ofra fai
hearing in the Constitutional Court should complshvihe principles set out in article 14,
paragraph 3(d). It follows that where a condemmnésbper seeking constitutional review of
alleged irregularities in his criminal trial has m@ans to meet the costs of legal representation in
order to pursue his constitutional remedy and whieeanterests of justice so require, legal aid
should be made available by the State party. Iiptesent case, the absence of legal aid deprived
Mr. Shaw of any opportunity to test the irregubaof his criminal trial in a fair hearing in the
Constitutional Court; this constitutes a violatminarticle 14 of the Covenant.

7.7 The Committee considers that the impositioa séntence of death upon conclusion of a trial
in which the provisions of the Covenant have narbeespected constitutes, if no further appeal
against the sentence is possible, a violationtaflar6 of the Covenant. In this case, the final
sentence of death in Mr. Shaw's case was passkduviaving met the requirements for a fair
trial set out in article 14 of the Covenant. It intlierefore be concluded that the right protected
under article 6 has also been violated.

8. The Human Rights Committee, acting under arbg¢learagraph 4, of the Optional Protocol to
the International Covenant on Civil and PoliticagiRs, is of the view that the facts before it



disclose violations of articles 7, 9, paragrapth@,paragraph 1, 14 paragraphs 1 and 3(c), and
consequently of article 6, of the Covenant.

9. In all these circumstances, the author is, uadee 2, paragraph 3(a), of the Covenant,
entitled to an effective remedy entailing commutatof his death sentence.

10. On becoming a State party to the Optional Rm{damaica recognized the competence of
the Committee to determine whether there has be@laion of the Covenant or not. This case
was submitted for consideration before Jamaicaismgation of the Optional Protocol became
effective on 23 January 1998; in accordance witielarl2(2) of the Optional Protocol it
continues to be subject to the application of tiptid»al Protocol. Pursuant to article 2 of the
Covenant, the State party has undertaken to etsateindividuals within its territory or
subjected to its jurisdiction the rights recognizethe Covenant and to provide an effective and
enforceable remedy in case a violation has beabledted. The Committee wishes to receive
from the State party, within ninety days, inforneatiabout the measures taken to give effect to
the Committee's Views.

[Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the Ehgkst being the original version.
Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, ChinederRaissian as part of the Committee's annual
report to the General Assembly.]

Individual opinion by Mr. N. Ando, P. Bhagwati, Th. Buergental and D. Kretzmer

The author of this communication was tried alonthidesmond Taylor whose communication
we have just disposed of. We agree with the vieypsessed by the majority in paragraphs 7.1 to
7.5 but we are unable to agree with the views esgae in paragraph 7.6. We are of the view that
in the present case, the State Party was not ablaygrant legal aid to the author for proceeding
before the Constitutional Court. The same argurhaséd on Article 14 (3) (d) was advanced on
behalf of the author in Desmond Taylor's case, digggreeing with the majority, we rejected
that argument and held that article 14 (3) (d) ha@pplication to the case of Desmond Taylor
and there was no obligation on the State Partydotdiim free legal assistance for proceeding
before the Constitutional Court. The same reasomiugt apply in the present case and we must
accordingly hold that, so far as the author is eoned, there was no violation of article 14 (3)

(d) and on that account, of article 14 (1).

* Made public by decision of the Human Rights Corttea.
Views704xb

* The following members of the Committee particgzhin the examination of the present
communication: Mr. Nisuke Ando, Mr. Prafullachanéit@hagwati, Mr. Th. Buergenthal, Lord
Colville, Mr. Omran El Shafei, Ms. Elizabeth Evaitr. Eckart Klein, Mr. David Kretzmer, Mr.
Rajsoomer Lallah, Ms. Cecilia Medina Quiroga, MawBto Pocar, Mr. Martin Scheinin, and Mr.
Maxwell Yalden.
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** The text of an individual opinion by Committeeembers N. Ando, P. N. Bhagwati, Th.
Buergenthal and D. Kretzmer is appended to theeptetocument.

1. See communications Nos. 705/1996 (Desmond Tayléamaica), Views adopted on 2 April
1998 and 707/1996 (Patrick Taylor v. Jamaica), \si@adopted on 18 July 1997.

2. See Views on case 458/1991 (A.W. Mukong v. Caom@;, adopted 21 July 1994, paragraph
9.3.

3. See communication N0.377/1989
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